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In order to open the entire building to the public, numerous structural repairs are necessary (e.g., roof 
repairs and floor bracing) and defenses against fire and theft will have to be incorporated (e.g., smoke 
detector and security alarm). At this point in time, the MHS has made preliminary plans to use the 
second story of this structure as a residence for the site manager. 

Foster House 

Although the Foster house is an authentic example of the 19th century construction (1867), its 
appearance does enhance the early pioneer setting. It is somewhat removed from the circulation 
patterns of town site visitors and is in need of immediate rehabilitation if it is to remain standing. It 
was conservatively estimated that repairs would total $50,000 if the structure is to be used as a 
modern residence. Restoration as a pioneer residence complete with period furniture would be 
considerably more expensive. Needed repairs include: 

Restoring foundation and interior basement walls 
Building the southwest exterior wall 
Replacing weak wooden structural beams in floor, walls, ceiling, and roof 
Refurbishing interior walls, floors,and ceiling 
Replacing roof 
Replacing windows 
Upgrading plumbing 
Supplying the house with electricity, heat, and water 
Replacing bannisters 
Landscaping 

Before specific uses for this structure can be contemplated,a detailed MHS feasibility study will be 
necessary. 

Stage Line Wayside Rest 

A remote, isolated frontier settlement in its early years, Forestville was finally designated as a way 
station for the Burbank State Line. Reconstruction of the town's original wayside rest building and 
re-creation of a blacksmith shop would focus attention on this old trail. 

Bridge 

It is rec,::ommended in the following Traffic Management Section that the bridge be closed to all 
traffic, except hikers, horseback riders, snowmobilers, and service vehicles. Numerous timbers must 
be replaced and the stone abuttments repaired in order to ensure safe usage. 

111 



112 

HISTORICAL RESTORATION AREA 

FOSTER HOUSE 
USE WILL BE DETERMINED 
AFTER FUTURE STUDY 

VERIFY LOCATION & 
REBUILD STAGECOACH 
WAYSIDE STATION 

UTILIZE SHEDS 
FOR STORAGE 

MOVE LOG CABIN 
FR OM THIS SITE 

-----------, 
HISTORICAL J AREA PARKIN:------s; C)) 

ST ATE HISTORIC SITE BOUNDARY 
(UNDER JURISDICTION OF 
MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

RESTORE FORESTVILLE 
"MEIGHEN" STORE 

RETAIN BARN FOR INDOOR 
DEMONSTRATION AND CRAFT 
DISPLAY AREA 

RESTORE BRIDGE FOR ~
-- --=----

:::- PEDESTRIAN, HORSE AND l SER VICE VEHICLE TRAFFIC 
-;::::. 



Log Cabin 

At this time the MHS has expressed little interest in retaining this structure. It was constructed 
during the l 850's and was moved nearly 15 miles to be placed on this site in 1976. Five alternatives 
appear feasible at this time: 

1. Retain it in its present location, under MHS ownership, or return it to its original owners. 
2. Sell or donate it to an interested party. 
3. Move it from its present location, but retain it for 10-15 years for use as an interpretive 

headquarters for the DNR and MHS. A new structure would cost about $40,000 at today's 
prices. If $20,000 was put into remodeling this old structure, a savings of $20,000 would 
be realized. A negative aspect of this proposal is that the structure would remain 
unoccupied for a period of years until remodeling is possible. In addition to being a 
possible liability hazard, in its present condition, it is a visual blight. 

4. Dismantle the structure. 
5. Move it from its present location for use as the contact station. The same savings would 

be realized as mentioned in alternative #3. 
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TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

Township Road 118 

Objective: 

To minimize modern day impact on the character of the Forestville historic site restoration project 

To provide a safe, slow paced, relaxing atmosphere for visitors within the park 

To control user entrance and exit from the park with minimal annual cost 

To cause the least possible disruption to local traffic flows 

To provide easy access to the park for people statewide 

To provide vehicular access to the nearest county state aid highway or trunk highway 

Discussion 

The park is currently bisected by a through-mad which has two designations. From the park's western 
boundary to the Forestville bridge, it is designated as CSAH 12 and from that point on, it is 
designated as Township Road 118. CSAH 12 is a paved highway that includes the bridge over the 
South Branch Root River within the park. This highway was upgraded and is maintained with special 
funds set aside each biennium for county state aid highways which provide access to and within state 
parks. On the other hand, Township Road 118 which begins at the Forestville bridge is a gravel 
surfaced road which has not had a major rehabilitation in several years. Its funding comes from 
limited local township revenues. 

According to average daily traffic flow figures provided by the Fillmore County engineer, the 
township road accommodates on the average 57 vehicles per day (see page 115 ). This is a year-around 
figure which includes park visitors. One must also take into consideration that this also includes park 
users that are either sightseeing in the general vicinity or are entering the park from the west by way 
of CSAH 12. In fact, it appears that less than a dozen farmsteads in the local vicinity use this route 
on a regular basis. Because of the 5-ton load limit restrictions on the Forestville bridge, the road can 
not serve as the school bus route. Although it is used regularly for mail service, the road through the 
park serves only a minimal number of users as a primary route and is not a regionally significant 
traffic corridor. 
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For a number of reasons this through road has a negative impact on the park: 

The road is a safety hazard to park users. Although no traffic related accidents have occurred 
as of yet, park users are generally unaccustomed and unprepared for through-site public roads. 

The road provides an additional access to the park. By having more than one entrance, it is 
impossible to monitor the activities of users, without two contact stations. 

Vehicular traffic past the Forestville store and Foster house destroys the image and 
consequently much of the potential historical impact of the Forestville restoration project. 

Alternatives 

l. Retain the present highway alignment, renovate the Forestville bridge (the stone abuttments 
are in an advanced state of deterioration and the center spans and roadbed decking are in need 
of repair), intensify security precautions to protect the Forestville store, and construct an 
additional contact station on the west park boundary. 

2. Reroute the traffic to the east of the historic site, build a new bridge over the South Branch 
Root River, and construct an additional contact station on the west park boundary. It would be 
desirable to keep the road as historically compatible as possible. This might be accomplished by 
hist or icall y designed hitching rails and directional signs. 

3. Reroute traffic down an existing park road past the equestrian campground, rejoining CSAH 12 
near the new bridge across the South Branch Root River and the fishermen's parking lot. Then 
close the existing Township Road 118 from the Forestville bridge to the Sorenson farm. This 
would require construction of an additional contact station near the equestrian campground. 

4. Close Township Road 118 at the South Branch Root River bridge and reroute through park 
traffic around the park onto existing roads. These roads will require a minimum amount of 
grading to facilitate increased utilization. 

If the existing alignment is not changed (alternative l), the negative imp,act of the road on the 
Forestville historic site would not be alleviated. As the Minnesota Historical Society re-creates the 
historical context of this site, this negative impact will be even greater. The negative impact of 
alternative 2 will be less, but the road will still be very visible and its construction could disrupt other 
very historic areas. Alternatives 3 and 4 would both remove the traffic from this site and allow the 
historical setting to be re-created. 
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Alternatives 1, 2, and 3 all provide through-access for non-park traffic. Non-park users are primarily 
concerned with reaching their destination by the most direct route, but this route may also be chosen 
because of its scenic qualities. Park user traffic can be typified as being slower, more relaxed, with 
the driver being more interested and observant of the surroundings. Also, there is generally little 
traffic on park roads. Alternative 4 would allow the safe, slow-paced, relaxing atmosphere that state 
park users expect from the state park system. 

User entrance and exit control is important because it facilitates collection of user fees, control of 
the number of users, and protection of the natural resources and visitors from theft and vandalism. In 
order to achieve this control with alternatives 1, 2, and 3, constructing and staffing a second 
contact station would be required. This is simply not feasible for Forestville at this time or in the 
foreseeable future. Alternative 4 would provide user entrance and exit control with only one contact 
station. 

The alternatives which cause the least disruption to existing traffic flow are l and 2. Alternative 3 
allows fairly good access to the park from Preston, but is not any better than 4 for mail service. 
Alternative 4 would increase the travel distance to the park contact station from Preston via county 
and township roads from 10 miles to 14 miles, but would not affect the 15 mile travel distance via TH 
16 and CSAH 5. 

Although alternative 4 would increase the travel distance from Preston by 4-5 miles, this would 
affect relatively few people. The mailman would have to travel approximately 4 additional miles per 
day, costing approximately $250 per year. This cost is much less than constructing and staffing 
another contact station. The few homes west of the park that are protected by the Preston Fire 
Department can perhaps be serviced as quickly by the TH 16 route where high speed is possible, 
rather than the county state aid route which has many turns. Alternative 4, therefore, appears to be 
the best solution. 

The existing signed park entrance is from TH 16 onto CSAH 5 to CSAH 12. This provides an adequate 
access to the park for the people statewide. A new park entrance road directly off TH 16 has been 
discussed, but does not seem justifiable. 

Action 

Request that Forestville Township close Township Road 118 from the Forestville bridge to the 
Sorenson farm, and upgrade the township road north of the park boundary. The DNR will provide 
assistance in this endeavor where possible. 



Service Center 

Objective: 

To provide efficient storage and work space for the operations and maintenance of the park which is 
screened from park users; easily accessible from the manager's residence; and to which access can be 
controlled from the park office 

Action 

Commensurate with Forestville's emerging importance within the state park system, a major service 
center is proposed. It will consist of two 30' x 50' buildings equipped with electricity. One of these 
will be heated for equipment maintenance, and the other unheated for cold storage. In addition, a 
small oil and gas storage building and loading ramp will also be built (see Campground Development 
Map, page 97 ). 

Site Advantages 

1. Good soils (Fayette) 
2. Out of sight of most users 
3. Readily accessible to manager's residence 

Site Disadvantage 

l. The access road will have to pass through a relatively undisturbed wooded area. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Interpretation is "an educational activity which aims to reveal meanings and relationships through the 
use of original objects, by first-hand experience, and by illustrative media, rather than simply to 
communicate factual information" (Freeman Tilden). In this light, the interpretive services program 
fosters in the public an understanding of park resources and management by: 

1. Revealing the kinship of park visitors to the park environment and, by association, their 
even broader involvement within ecosystems. 

2. Illuminating the historic and ongoing impacts of natural forces within the park and upon 
the people who use them. 

3. Assisting park visitors in the discovery of meaningful and satisfying ways in which to enjoy 
their visits without intruding on the experiences of others or impairing the quality of the 
park environment. 

4. Explaining the mission of the Department of Natural Resources' interdisciplinary park 
management practices and the importance of public participation and support in the 
operation of this agency. 

Interpretive services will be developed in recognition of the following: 

l. All parks are fragile communities of life which can be perpetuated only through careful 
management. 

2. People are a natural and necessary element in the park, free to enjoy the environment in 
non-destructive ways. 

3. All natural resource units and the public they serve are tied to one another ecologically, 
economically, socially, and politically. 

It is hoped that the people who recreate and learn in the parks will, by experiencing the parks and 
related interpretive services, derive a better quality of life with increased environmental awareness. 
As people are encouraged to think and to feel more about park environments, they can be expected to 
do more on behalf of these environments. They can also be expected to strengthen their ties with the 
land and, with our state's cultural heritage. 



Objectives: 

To provide orientation information 

To provide interpretive information with minimal expenditure of time by existing staff 

To facilitate historical interpretation of the area by the Minnesota Historical Society 

To interpret the natural history aspects of the park and vicinity 

Interpretive Themes 

A. Geology 

The upland plain into which the stream valleys of southeastern Minnesota were cut by glacial 
meltwater is a sequence of parallel and nearly level rock strata largely of the Paleozoic Age. 
These sandstones, limestones, and shales were laid down in ancient seas which spread over the 
continent 200 to 500 million years ago. As a result of the porous and easily dissolvable nature 
of the limestone, the area has a great number of springs, underground rivers, caves, and 
sinkholes. The Mystery Cave complex, one of the largest and most commercially developed in 
the st~Je, is within 10 miles of the park. Canfield Creek originates from a -series of caves 
several miles upstream from the park. 

B. Prehistory 

At the present time there is no immediate need to excavate areas where prehistoric material 
was located during the preliminary field survey conducted by the Minnesota Historical Society 
(MHS) in September of 1976. If at all possible, intensive park development should be restricted 
in the vicinity of field sites 2, 3, 5 and 6 (see Prehistoric and Historic Site Map, page 20 ). The 
fact that prehistoric evidence was found throughout the park indicates that care should be taken 
in all park development. It is important to preserve sites for research goals that may be 
formulated in the future. Before any major development takes place, the state archeologist 
should inspect the site and make recommendations relative to potential damage. Furthermore, 
if additional sites are verified within the park (see Potential Historical and Cultural Zone 
Map, page 35 and Zoning Map, page 37 ) the zoning maps should be reviewed for possible 
changes. 
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The University of Minnesota is now in the process of planning the excavation of the Vrieze site, 
FL-23, located on Canfield Creek approximately 1/2 mile south of Forestville State Park. The 
data recovered by this excavation might, in turn, stimulate interest in prehistorically sensitive 
areas in the park which share geographical similarities, (i.e. field sites 5 and 6, see Prehistoric 
and Historic Site Map, page 20 ). 

C. History 

· Although the town of Forestville flourished in the latter half of the 19th century and served as 
an agricultural and milling community, as well as a stepping-stone to future settlement of the 
state (see History Section, page 19 ), little evidence exists today which tells of this past 
prosperity. The only structures which remain are the Forestville store and the Foster house. 
Two sheds (approximately 24-' x 34-'), a barn, the bridge, and a few small wooden out buildings 
were all constructed after the town was either on the decline or completely abandoned. 

As a result of a cooperative agreement between the DNR and the MHS, the MHS will assume 
administrative control of these vestiges of the past (see Historical Restoration Area Map, page 
20 ). Scholars will research the 168 volumes of Meighen papers now housed in the society's 
manuscript collection. Archaeologists will also use this data in field checking the site to find 
the exact locations of the town's original structures. This data will provide the basis upon which 
future restoration, preservation, and reconstruction can be accomplished. They will also act as 
consultants in other matters throughout the park which relate to history and prehistory. 

Although historical investigation is not a primary objective of the DNR, artifacts found on land 
under DNR's administrative jurisdiction will be used to help interpret the natural resources 
found there. Often these relics of the past can serve as the key in illustrating the meaning and 
the affect of various land use practices to the general public. If former uses are documented, a 
cause and affect relationship may be deduced. In short, acknowledgement of a park's former 
use helps to set the land and its resources into context with the social world in which we exist 
today. 

The MHS' primary interpretive theme for Forestville will be transportation. It was the 
stagecoach that promoted Forestville's growth, the road system which made it a regional center 
(it was in contention for the county seat), and eventually it was the decision on the part of the 
railroads to bypass the town which sealed its fate. 



The unique setting of the town site of Forestville offers possibilities for instituting a limited 
summer field school. Prior to the archaeological work, a research plan must be developed and 
coordinated between DNR and MHS staff. No doubt, a study of this nature would be of great 
interpretive value to the park. 

D. Natural Features 

One of the prime natural features of Forestville State Park is the approximately 1,000 acres of 
timber that was preserved by the Meighen family. Such a vast area of uncut timber is relatively 
rare in the state of Minnesota and as such, provides an excellent basis for interpretation of 
native hardwood forests. 

The variety and abundance of wildflowers that exist in Forestville is striking and excites both 
the casual observer and botanist. 

Three trout streams, the South Branch Root River, Canfield Creek, and Forestville Creek flow 
through the park and are currently under fisheries management. The high water quality of these 
streams which is, in great part, the result of the area's preserved tracts of timber, can be used 
to an advantage in the interpretation of historical land use, as well as food chains, water 
quality, trout habitat, pollution, and fish management practices. 

Program Coordination 

The DNR's interpretive thrust, in the near future, will be to develop, with the aid of the MHS,a 
brochure which will illustrate the undisturbed nature of the park and its relationship to the town site, 
former land use, and transportation routes of the middle 19th century. 

In addition, the brochure will contain facts and figures which illustrate the natural history of the land 
and its resources. The council ring planned for the campground area (see Campground Development 
Map, page 97 ) will be operated under the jurisdiction of the DNR, However, it is hoped that this 
program will be enhanced from time to time by the presence of staff from the MHS. It is envisioned 
that a full-time seasonal naturalist will one day be assigned to the park. This person will work out of 
the contact station until a combined DNR and MHS staff headquarters can be provided. 
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Special Events and Festivals 

In most cases, atheletic or competitive recreational events are discouraged in natural state parks. 
However, events such as pagents or anniversary observations, if staged without undue impact on the 
natural resources, may be permitted if there is a meaningful association between the area and the 
event and if the observance contributes significantly to the visitor's park experience. 

The Forestville Arts and Crafts Festival has, in the past few years, met with a great deal of success. 
In 1977, 4,000 people attended the rain-abbreviated event. This festival has a unique home in the 
park. The historical atmosphere of the town site is the perfect setting for artisans displaying crafts 
and trades grounded in yesteryear. With the administrative transfer of the Forestville store, future 
festivals will have to be carefully planned and coordinated between the festival sponsors, the DNR, 
and the MHS. 
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Introduction 

Boundary changes and acquisition must be considered in the management of any state park. The 
amount of land necessary to manage a park correctly must be determined and acquired before 
management can be efficiently carried out. There are two goals that should be strived for in every 
park: 

1. To provide sufficient park acreage to preserve and perpetuate the natural resources and 
provide the necessary recreational facilities to interpret and enjoy these resources, without 
including acreage that would be unnecessary or unreasonable to purchase. In cases where 
buffer land is needed, but purchase is not reasonable or possible, an attempt should be 
made to zone the area to protect it or to obtain easements (partial interest) or other 
forms of agreement with the adjacent landowner. Such agreements would state that the 
landowner would agree not to develop any non-conforming use on the land in question. 

2. To control all land within the statutory boundary by fee title (direct ownership). 

Areas Considered for Expansion 

As was pointed out in the WaterResources Management Section, this area is underlain with fractured 
limestone. Sinkholes and caves dot the landscape. This geological condition permits two trout 
streams, the Canfield (area l) and Forestville (area 2) to make dramatic entrances into the landscape. 
Both creeks gush out of the side of limestone bluffs having traveled underground for some distance. 
They continue through tranquil valleys until they meet the South Branch Root River within park 
boundaries. The South Branch Root River directly upstream from the park (area 3) is also very scenic. 

(Note: Numbers refer to Map Code, page 130.) 

l Canfield Creek Area 

In general, the Canfield Creek area has bottomland hardwoods on the valley floor and 
northern hardwoods and white pine on the valley walls and upland area. Near the Big 
Spring (see map), a loop of Canfield Creek has cut into the limestone, leaving a steep, 
shaded, moist, north-facing cliff. At least 100 balsam fir, up to 30 feet high and 8 inches 
dbh cling to the face of this cliff. Along with the balsam fir are white pine (Pinus strobus) 
red cedar (Juniperus virginiana), paper birch (Betula papyrifera), hornbeam (Ostrya), and 
basswood (Tilia). American yew (Taxus canadensis) grows below the firs, just above the 
foot of the cliff. Further examination of the area may reveal other species. 
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The University of Minnesota has identified a prehistoric habitation site of the Adena 
Hopewell period near the Canfield Creek Big Spring. Detailed investigation of this site is 
needed. 

2 Forestville Creek Area 

The vegetation in the Forestville Creek area has been disturbed to a greater extent than 
the Canfield Creek area. Some land along Forestville Creek has been farmed. But as the 
valley gets narrower and the walls steeper, the amount of disruption decreases. The 
valley floor is cloaked with bottomland hardwoods and the valley walls with northern 
hardwoods and white pine. Primarily northern hardwoods, oak savanna, and agricultural 
lands are found on the uplands. Near the Forestville Creek spring, the steep, moist, north­
facing valley walls are carpeted with dense clumps of Canadian yew. Further examination 
of the area may reveal other species. 

Near the mouth of Forestville Creek is an area of historic interest. An enterprising early 
settler constructed an earthen dam across the entire valley with resulting backwater 
providing the energy for a mill. 

3 South Branch Root River Area 

The other area under consideration for expansion lies along the South Branch Root River 
west of the park near the southern boundary. A dramatic limestone bluff, topped with 
scattered white pine, with the river running at its base is exceptionally scenic and would 
be an excellent area for trails. 

Areas Considered for Deletion 

4 The two areas under consideration for deletion are both located on the gently rolling, 
heavily wooded blufftop. The northern hardwood vegetative cover provides an almost 
unbroken canopy over this area. The soils are generally stable and productive. Use of 
these areas is essential to continue to provide horseback riding and snowmobiling trails within 
the park. They are also very desirable areas for long trails, and these uses could be continued 
even if the areas are under the custodial control of the Division of Forestry. 



Areas to Remain for Park Use 

5 The valley walls and floor included in this area are essential for the park to preserve and 
protect the natural resources and to develop recreational facilities for the people of the 
state. The high activity areas and the most scenic resources are in this area. 

Objectives: 

To preserve unusual geologic formations and plant associations, as well as areas of high scenic quality, 
for public use and enjoyment 

To provide a 'natural' forested buffer of land around the park 

To provide land and facilities for additional compatible recreational activities 

To control wildlife populations by allowing hunting in the immediate vicinity of the park 

To allow some commercial harvest of timber, thereby retaining good stand quality 

To establish the park/forest boundary along major topographic features which are easily discernible 

Discussion 

At present the Division of Forestry has custodial control of most of the Canfield Creek (area l) 
proposed expansion area, and they are actively pursuing the purchase of certain lands along Forestville 
Creek (area 2). These two areas are very scenic, ecologically unusual, and sensitive to uncontrolled 
use. On the other hand, some of the land under the custodial control of the Division of Parks and 
Recreation (area 4) is well suited for forest multi-use management purposes. 

By retaining the valley land (area 5) within the park, and expanding out to include the valley portion 
of Canfield Creek (area 1) and Forestville Creek (area 2), the prime recreational areas and the 
areas which need the most protection will be within the park. The bluff top areas (area 4) can be 
deleted from the park and transferred to the Division of Forestry without detrimental impact upon 
the park but with a definite benefit for public use and resource management. 
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Action 

Through a series of meetings between the divisions of Parks and Recreation and Forestry, the 
following proposal was agreed upon in concept. The park boundary should be enlarged to include parts 
of areas l and 2. Area 5 will remain under the control of Parks. Area 4 will be deleted and turned 
over to Forestry. Area 3, remaining parts of l and 2, and the area around the proposed park boundary 
(see Proposed Boundary Modification Map, pagel27) should be high priority for Forestry acquisition, 
unless Fillmore County will agree to a restrictive development zone in this area. 

Land acquisition by both Forestry and Parks will continue in its present direction and boundaries will 
remain as they are until a mutually acceptable interdepartmental agreement can be developed. Local 
landowners on the park's periphery should be considered throughout the boundary determination 
process. It would be desirable to have complete state ownership of area 4 prior to implementation of 
the transfer, to be assured that the necessary land for recreational activities, administrative control, 
and a buffer for the historic site and other major park facilities will be available. Land use changes 
in the proposed park expansion areas may necessitate an agreement and boundary change prior to 
complete state owernship of area 4. 

Some of the topics and suggestions which should be addressed in this interdepartmental agreement 
would include: 

Type of timber harvest - selective cutting and disease control programs only 

Control of use - users must stay on designated trails, no four-wheel-drive use 

Management plans - Forestry will prepare a management plan prior to transfer 

Trail maintenance - park staff will maintain the recreational trails within the forest in the park 
vicinity 

Type of planting - random hand planting preferred over machine planting 
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The public benefits gained by this transfer of land would include: 

1. Current park operations will not be hindered and future trail system expansion will be 
possible. 

2. There will be some monetary return to the county from timber sales. 
3. Public hunting in the park vicinity would be allowed on these lands after transfer to 

Forestry. 
t+. The boundary between Forestry lands and Park lands will be cleared and posted on easily 

discernible land features. 
5. Prime recreation areas and areas which need the most protection will be within the park. 

The disadvantage to the public of this transfer of land would be: 

1. Some of the trails would go into areas where hunting is allowed. 



perations 

STAFFING AND EQUIPMENT 

Introduction 

Maintenance is an essential, little noticed, and difficult to finance responsibility of the Parks and 
Recreation Division. The basic obligation of the state is to maintain the landscape resources and 
state park facilities in a safe, sanitary, environmentally sound, and aesthetically pleasing condition. 
These facilities must be operated in a manner that provides maximum use and enjoyment at the least 
possible cost, consistent with state law. There are four basic aspects to maintenance and operations: 

1. Maintenance of the landscape resources for the use and enjoyment of future generations 

2. Maintenance of the recreational facilities that provide access to those resources 

3. Provision of services to the park visitors for maximum enjoyment of facilities and 
resources 

4. Enforcement of rules and regulations to protect the resources from abuse and to ensure 
enjoyment of the facilities by park visitors 

To accomplish these goals requires: (a) trained staff, (b) sufficient supplies, and (c) proper equipment 
to maintain efficiency in operation and keep costs to a minimum. 

The task of providing services to the public and security for park facilities and resources 24 hours per 
day, 12 months of the year is monumental. During the busy season, full-time operations are necessary 
98 hours per week (8:00 to 10:00 p.m., seven days a week). The remaining hours are covered by night 
patrol and the presence of the resident manager. During other seasons, only part-time operations are 
provided 98 hours per week, however, maintenance ,repair, and park security responsibilities account 
for many extra man-hours. If these responsibilities are to be met, competent trained personnel are 
necessary. 
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A work load analysis of park operating functions has been initiated to ascertain the personnel needs of 
each park, based upon existing facilities and current operations. This study identifies the man-hours 
needed to perform each task required for adequate maintenance and operation. Initial results reveal: 

l. there is an extreme shortage of adequate personnel, 

2. that due to procedures necessary in hiring seasonal workers, high cost labor employees are 
used for jobs more appropriate to other job classifications, and 

3. that a high percentage of man-hours are related to direct services to the public. 

These factors limit the personnel available for proper maintenance of facilities. Extensive 
development since the inception of the Natural Resources Act of 1963 has been a primary contributor 
to the widening gap between maintenance and development. From the work load study, standards can 
be established to determine man-hour operating requirements for future facilities as they are 
proposed for development, so that sufficient personnel and supplies can be provided. Facilities must 
be properly designed to meet the needs of the public, while being operational with minimum personnel 
at the lowest possible cost to the public. 

Another contributing factor to the current park operations problem is the heavy reliance on federally 
funded work programs, such as CET A, N. Y .C., and Green Thumb. The low cost personnel provided by 
these programs make it possible for parks to offer programs and services which would otherwise be 
impossible. However, these employees are hired on a short-term basis, usually 8 to l 0 weeks and 
often do not have the training and experience necessary to provide needed services without constant 
supervision in already understaffed parks. To avoid these problems funding should be made available 
to hire adequately trained personnel for major public service and maintenance programs using 
temporary employees only for minor maintenance and special projects. 

Enforcement of park rules and regulations is a vital element in the management of state parks. 
Currently, violations are referred to DNR enforcement officers for follow-through on prosecution. 
Park personnel should have the technical training and tools needed to carry out this responsibility in a 
manner which will protect the resources from abuse, while educating the visitor to the importance of 
environmental protection. 

One of the major maintenance problems of recreational areas is the extreme impact of large numbers 
of people concentrating use in specific locations. These areas include campsites, trails, lakeshore, 
river ba~ks, the area around buildings, and scenic points of interest. This overuse affects the ground 



cover and frequently exposes tree roots to damage from foot traffic. The eventual result may be 
erosion, slides, disfigured sites, and even danger to the visitors. Regular maintenance programs with 
adequate personnel, supplies, and equipment would reduce the damage and consequently prevent 
major reconstruction expenditures. It will also preserve the aesthetic character by preventing 
unsightly scars or exposed areas. 

The purpose of a maintenance and operations plan is to identify specific problems in each park, 
establish. the basis for solution of those problems, and to specify techniques of management which 
would decrease the costs of operation. It should make specific recommendations for facilities which 
will serve the needs of visitors with a minimum of regimentation and provide for ease of maintenance 
and enforcement. It should also identify basic management duties, establish adequate staffing 
requirements, and identify supply and equipment needs. 

Objective: 

To ensure that there is adequate staff and equipment to efficiently and effectively operate 
Forestville State Park 

Park Management Duties and Responsibilities 

Park Manager 

The park manager at Forestville State Park will administer the total park maintenance and operations 
program , and implement appropriate segments of the development program under the direct 
supervision of the regional park supervisor at DNR headquarters, Rochester, Minnesota. This consists 
of supervising park employees, providing law enforcement, providing interpretative services, 
maintaining sound public relations, recruiting employees, soliciting volunteers for various work 
programs, and assisting in park operations when possible. These administrative responsibilities limit 
the time available for actual participation in maintenance and operations activities during the busy 
season. Additional seasonal and part-time personnel, as specified in the following pages, are 
necessary to provide adequate public services and fully implement this plan. 

Other Park Duties and Responsibilities 

1. At the contact station, park workers provide initial part-time public contact, dispense 
information, sell permits and firewood, and register campers. Currently this service is only 
provided during peak visitor periods, but should be extended throughout the 98-hour week. One 
additional park worker is needed for this. At this time a great deal of the necessary permit 
sales and registration is conducted by the manager while making the rounds of park facilities. 
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2. Interpretive services have been provided 12 months a year by an individual hired either as a park 
laborer or on the CETA program. Providing security for the Forestville store and its valuable 
contents is a prime responsibility of this position. The transfer of the historical site to the 
Minnesota Historical Society for operations and maintenance will eliminate the need for the 
park to provide this employee. The labor funds for this position may then be used for park 
maintenance and operations. Since the theme of Forestville is primarily historical, 
interpretative services will be limited to interpretive trails, brochures, and part-time 
programming at the council ring. A brochure will be developed under contract and will 
provide initial interpretation until there are sufficient funds available to hire a naturalist. 

3. Maintenance constitutes a broad range of duties provided by laborers, park workers, and student 
workers. This includes maintaining buildings, grounds, trails, roads, parking areas, tables, signs, 
and equipment; conducting night patrol; and providing semi-skilled labor for rehabilitation and 
development projects. CET A and other programs can provide valuable assistance when they are 
available, however, these employees require qualified park employees for supervision. 

Operating Seasons 

Summer - The opening of fishing season, generally March 1st, initiates heavy fishing pressure on the 
trout streams which continues throughout the summer. The campground operates at capacity on 
holidays and occasional weekends through Labor Day. Camping, fishing, hiking, and horseback riding 
are the primary activities along with the enjoyment of the historical site. Horseback riding is a major 
activity in this park from May 1st through autumn. 

Spring and Fall - As in most parks, spring and fall are the primary maintenance and construction 
seasons. Operations involve part-time service weekdays and weekends, primarily for riding clubs. 

Winter - When snow cover is sufficient for snowmobile and ski trail activity, maintenance, 
supervision, and enforcement services are required. The development of a trail shelter and parking 
lot will increase the influx of visitors for winter use of park and trails. Maintenance of tables, 
buildings, and equipment and timber management are also important winter activities. 

Operational Problems 

Through-park traffic is the biggest operational problem of this park. The control of visitors 
entering and leaving is not possible. Vast amounts of time and funds are expended enforcing the 
vehicle permit law and security patrol. With the great value of the Forestville store and its 
contents, control and protection is absolutely essential. 

Recommendation: Only one controlled entry point must be provided. 



•There is inadequate staff to provide park services 12 months per year, 14- hours a day, with 
enforcement required 24- hours a day. These long hours put a tremendous strain on existing park 
staff. 

Recommendation: A full-time assistant manager, a seasonal park worker (5 months), and 
additional laborer funds (2 months) must be provided in order to: 

1. Operate the contact station 
a. provide camper information 
b. register campers 
c. sell firewood 

2. Provide maintenance services 
a. regular cleaning of sanitation building and pit toilets 
b. replacement of fire rings every three to five years 
c. solid waste removal 
d. hazardous tree removal 
e. mowing 
f. night patrol 
g. general park regulations enforcement 
h. trail maintenance and grooming 

•Horseback riding is one of the most popular activities in Forestville from early May through the 
autumn season. This activity has the potential for causing serious erosion problems and requires 
continual supervision, enforcement, and trail inspection and maintenance by park personnel. 

Recommendation: Horseback riding must be restricted to designated trails and facilities, to the 
user capacity determined by this plan, and to established rules. Development funds for bridges 
and trail improvements necessary to prevent erosion are specified in the Recreation Section of 
this plan. 

•Trout fishing is a major activity in the park. The three trout streams receive a great deal of 
fishing pressure throughout the fishing season. 

Recommendation: Fishermen must be restricted to designated facilities, approved parking 
areas, and applicable park rules. 

137 



•Winter trail use, mainly snowmobiling and cross-country skiing, is becoming continually more 
popular in the park and on adjacent forestry trails. This requires trail maintenance and 
grooming as well as permit and regulation enforcement. 

Recommendation: Activities must be restricted to designated trails and facilities. The full­
time manager's assistant will assist in trail maintenance and enforcement. 

•Dutch elm disease, as in all state parks, has taken a tremendous toll requiring extensive tree 
removal and revegetation. 

Recommendation: Revegetation will be carried out as laid out in the Vegetation Management 
Section. Removal of obstructing and hazardous trees from trails and use areas is also 
constantly required. 

•Campsites and trails receive highly concentrated use many hours per day, greatly impacting soil 
and vegetation. Maintenance and rehabilitation of these resources have long been neglected in 
most parks, primarily because of funding shortages and insufficient soil and vegetation research 
and information. Resource degradation is just beginning to be evident in Forestville. 

Recommendation: All activities must be restricted to their designated use. A detailed study 
and testing program of soil and vegetation requirements for management, including fertilizers, 
hardy grasses, and shrub screenings is necessary to provide on-going rehabilitation and 
maintenance of heavily-used areas. To accomplish these goals, funds for research, 
rehabilitation, and personnel must be provided through this plan. 

Many of the buildings in the park were acquired as part of land purchases and will be removed or 
replaced as new buildings eliminate their need. Primary access roads to facilities are currently 
gravel which causes dust problems for visitors and roadside vegetation. They also require 
regular grading. 

Recommendation: Pave all park roads except campground loops. The road to the horse trail 
parking area also needs paving for erosion control and traction because of the steep gradient. 

•There is insufficient equipment to implement major rehabilitation and development programs. 

Recommendation: Provide a tractor, trucks, and other equipment as itemized in the equipment 
proposals of this plan. 

•Prompt, on-site enforcement of rules and regulations is difficult for staff which has no 
enforcement training or summons authority. Currently violations must be processed through 
DNR Enforcement or by formal process through the county attorney. 

Recommendation: Each permanent park officer must obtain enforcement training and be given 
the authority to issue summonses. 



Current Personnel Staffing Requirements 

The chart shows existing staff and the staff needed to adequately accomplish current operations and 
maintenance. The needs shown here are based upon a work load analysis which identifies present park 
functions and man-hours necessary to accomplish those functions. 

Administrative Personnel 
Park Manager 
Assistant (Technician) 
Assistant (Technician) 

Public Services Personnel 
1 Park Worker 
l Park Worker 

Maintenance Personnel 
1 Laborer I 
l Laborer I 

Total 

Existing - 1976 

12 months 

9 months 

7 months 

7 months 
5 months 

$ 12,228 

7,596 

4,275 

6,208 
4,496 

$ 35,063 

Needs - 1977 

12 months 
12 months 

9 months 

7 months 
5 months 

7 months 
7 months 

$ 12,288 
9,456 
7,596 

4,375 
2,925 

6,208 
6,208 

$ 49,056 

CET A and other programs currently supplying staff should be used to supplement maintenance and 
cleanup functions and for public services in emergency situations only. Funds for student workers 
would provide additional personnel for maintenance and would also provide needed jobs for students. 
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STAFFING SUMMARY The $14,093 increase in salary request (1977) will provide the following by 1978: 

(1) Twelve month assistant for winter trail maintenance and qualified 
supervision (198 hours per week) t9s warm weather activities and maintenance 
programs. 

(2) Five month park worker will provide contact station service for an 
additional part of the 98-hour week that the park is open. 

(3) Labor funds will provide for: 

(a) Night patrol 
(b) Campground maintenance 
(c) Trail maintenance 
(d) Vegetation management 
(e) Road and building maintenance 

$ 9,456 

$ 2,925 

$ 1,712 

$14,093 

Because of the wide variety of activities at Forestville, it has one of the longest work days and 
service seasons of any state park. The staff described above is minimum for current programs. 

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT - Personnel Needs (Refer to chart page 141) 

Formal development and regimentation of the equestrian campground by 1981, development of 
additional semi-modern campsites by 1987, the anticipated heavy increase in use,and implementation 
of resource management will require additional personnel estimated as follows: 

1. One park worker by 1982 to operate the contact station full-time during the summer. 
2. Extend the second technician position from 9 months to 12 months by 1980 to provide for 

increase winter activity and maintenance demands. 
3. Provide additional laborer and student worker funds to implement resource management in 

heav-yuse areas as the- demand on facilities increases. "' 
4. Provide seasonal naturalist. 



MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS SUMMARY 

The figures for the period 1980 through 1987 are estimated projections intended to illustrate the 
scope of the potential maintenance and operations costs, including the operation of new facilities 
plus an estimated 10% 2-year salary inflation cost. 

Biennium 

78-79 80-81 82-83 84-85 86-87 

PERSONNEL: 
Existing 76-77 $70,000 

Actual Needs 
(for current operations 
based on staffing chart) $ 98,100 

Personnel Costs 
(from previous biennium) $107 ,900 $122,000 $ 141,900 $ 161,000 

*Additional Personnel Needs 
l. 3,000 2

· 7,000 
3

· 5 000 
4

· 4,000 (to operate new facilities) 
' Subtotal 98,100 110,900 129,000 146,900 165,600 

10% Salary Inflation 9,800 11,000 12,900 14,700 16,600 

TOT AL BIENNIAL PERSONNEL COSTS 
(rounded figures) 107 ,900 122,000 141,900 161,600 182,200 

SUPPLIES Administrative 
Overhead and Expenses 
(20% of personnel costs) 21,600 24,400 28,400 32,300 36,400 

EQUIPMENT 
(from equipment schedule) 14,800 25,000 16,900 10,400 20,400 

TOT AL PROJECTED BIENNIAL 
MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERA TIO NS COSTS $144,300 $171,400 $187 ,200 $ 204,300 $ 239,000 

ANNUAL COST BREAKDOWN $ 72,150 $ 85,700 $ 93,600 $102,150 $119,500 

TOT AL 10-YEAR COST PROJECTION $946,200 
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EQUIPMENT The items of equipment listed below, when replaced on a regularly scheduled basis, 
are considered sufficient for the current overall operations of this park, although the needs may 
change periodically throughout the 10-year projection. Heavy equipment and specialized equipment 
not listed should be obtained through the regional office. Equipment of the proper size and 
specifications must be selected on a park by park basis to match the conditions and job being 
accomplished. Proper up-to-date equipment will reduce the personnel needs, the cost of repairs on 
old equipment,and the cost of maintenance and improvement projects. 

1978 - 1987 PROJECTED EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE 

Unit Existing 78-79 80-81 82-83 84-85 86-87 Total 

1/2 Ton Truck 197 5 $ 4,400 $ 4,800 $ $ 5,800 $ 6,400 $ 21,400 

3/4 Ton Truck 
w/compactor 1968 

1 Ton Truck 

4-Wheel-Drive 
Power Wagon 

Tractor 

Snowmobile 
(Groomer) 

Snowmobile 

Small (mowers) 

TOTAL 

1963 

1968 

1971 

1972 

5,100 7,400 12,500 

6,000 6,000 

11,000 11,000 

10,000 10,000 

1,300 1,500 1,800 4,600 

4,000 4,200 4,400 4,600 4,800 22,000 

$ 14,800 $ 25,000 $ 16,900 $ 10,400 $ 20,400 $ 87 ,500 



Future replacement will be based upon the following general criteria: 

•Light maintenance and administrative vehicles: 5 years or 70,000 miles. 

Heavy maintenance equipment: With the limited use received, this equipment 
could last a long time and be replaced on an individual item basis when necessary 
or be exchanged through the region for other improved vehicles. 

•Small equipment: Mowers and chainsaws need regular replacement with the 
consistent use received. Other motorized equipment will be purchased and 
replaced as needed. 

•Other equipment: Interpretive, furniture, fixtures, etc. will be purchased as 
needed. 
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OVERALL COST ESTIMATE 

The Department of Natural Resources has prepared the following cost estimates to cover the 
10-year development program as proposed by the Forestville State Park Management Plan. It must 
be kept in mind that this cost estimate is based on current prices and available information. It will 
be reasonable to expect cost increases in management and development estimates. As new 
information is made available and as new or modified programs are initiated, revised cost estimates 
will be prepared to more realistically represent costs and expenses at that time. 

DEVELOPMENT COST AND PHASING 

Proiect 

Equestrian Campground 
Pave access road 
Drill well 
Construct two pit toilets 

Equestrian Day-Use Area 
Grade and pave parking lot 
Construct picnic sites 

Fishermen's Parking Lot 
Pave parking lot 

Council Ring 

Semi-Modern Campground 
Construct 30 sites 

Contact Station/Office 

Service Center Complex 
Construct 30 x 50 service 
building , 
Grade roads and 
miscellaneous 
Construct 30 x 50 cold 
storage building 
Construct gas and oil 
storage building 
Drill well 

$ 

78-79 

29,000 

3,000 

50,000 

20,000 

30,000 

5,000 
10,000 

Biennium 

80-81 82-83 84-85 86-87 

$ $ $ $ 
67 ,ooo 

5,000 

3,000 
2,500 

12,000 

90,000 

40,000 

$ 

Total 

67 ,000 
29,000 

5,000 

3,000 
2,500 

12,000 

3,000 

90,000 

40,000 

50,000 

20,000 

30,000 

5,000 
10,000 



78-79 80-81 82-83 - 84-85 86-87 Total 

Primitive Group Camp 
Remove former residence 2,500 2,500 
Construct site for 50 campers 5,000 5,000 

Campground Roads 
Pave (except loops) 57 ,000 57 ,000 

Parking Lots 
Pave picnic ground lot 8,000 8,000 
Pave historical area lot 8,000 8,000 

Picnic Shelter 
Construct addition to 
sanitation building 10,000 10,000 

Interpretive Facilities/Brochure 20,000 20,000 

Hiking Trail (Handicapped Accessible) 
Surface with crushed limestone 30,000 30,000 
Impregnate with soil binder 93,000 93,000 

Trail Erosion Control 2,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 19,000 

Hiking and Snowmobiling Bridge 50,000 50,000 

Equestrian Trail (7 miles) 17 ,500 17 ,500 

Snowmobile Trail (3 miles) 6,000 6,000 

Cross-Country Ski Trail (3 miles) 3,000 3,000 

Refurbish Bridge 
(After road is closed) 21,000 21,000 

Historical and Cultural Survey 3,000 3,000 

TOTAL $ 212,500 $114,000 $ 119,500 $ 59,000 $ 216,500 $ 749,000 
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VEGETATION MANAGEMENT COST AND PHASING 

Biennium 

78-79 80-81 82-83 84-85 86-87 TOTAL 

Passive Management Budgeted as part of ongoing park management 

2 Maintain Open Brush 5,000 5,000 

3 Cut 4 Openings 2,000 2,000 

4 Cut 4 Openings 2,000 2,000 

5 Reforest Old Field (Orchard) 1,000 1,000 

6 Thin Overlook 500 500 

7 Reforest Agricultural Land 2,500 2,500 

8 Reforest Old Field 2,500 2,500 

9 Cut 2 Openings 1,000 1,000 

10 Plant Trees 6,000 6,000 

11 Plant Trees and Reestablish Prairie 2,000 4,000 1,500 7,500 

12 Maintain Pioneer Hardwoods 2,500 2,500 

13 Cut 1 Opening 1,000 1,000 

14 Cut 4 Openings 2,000 2,000 

15 Thin Overlook 500 500 
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16 Thin Picnic Area 1,000 1,000 

17 White Pine Regeneration 2,000 2,000 

18 Thin Northern Hardwoods 2,500 2,500 

19 Thin Northern Hardwoods 1,500 1,500 

20 Plant Hardwoods 4,000 4,000 4,000 

21 Reforest Old Field 10,000 10,000 

22 Plant Permanent Wildlife 
Food Plot 3,000 3,000 

23 Reforest Old Field 4,000 4,000 

24 Plant White Pine 3,000 3,000 

25 Maintain Lowland Prairie 2,000 2,000 4,000 

26 Timber Removal and Reforest 10,000 10,000 

27 Reforest Agricultural Land 2,000 2,000 

GRAND TOTAL $10,000 $ 34,500 $ 23,500 $ 12,500 $ 6,500 $ 107 ,000 
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TOT AL COST AND PHASING 
Biennium 

Proiect 78-79 80-81 82-83 84-85 86-87 Total 

Vegetation Management 
(Cut, burn, and landscape) $ 10,000 $ 34,500 $ 23,500 $ 12,500 $ 6,500 $ 87 ,000 

Stream Control 20,000 20,000 

Development 212,500 114,500 119,500 59,000 216,500 722,000 

Maintenance and Operations 144,300 171,400 187,200 204,300 239,000 946,200 

GRAND TOTAL $ 366,800 $ 340,400 $ ~30,200 $ 275,800 $ 462,000 $1,775,000 
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Implementation 

OVERALL AUTHORITIES 

DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

General 

Once the management plan has been completed and approved, it will become the responsibility of the 
director of Parks and Recreation (hereafter referred to as the director) to insure proper 
implementation of the concepts established in the plan. As such, the director will act as the 
coordinator and liaison between the planning staff, regional staff, local officials, and the general 
public to insure that the plan is kept current, remains on schedule, and becomes a reality. 

In order to insure the accomplishment of this cooperative planning and implementation effort, the 
following responsibilities have been established and must be followed. 

Specific Requirements 

The director and staff will: 

l. Coordinate and administer field operations as delegated by the assistant commissioner of 
operations. 

2. Develop and administer all programs necessary to accomplish plan goals and objectives. 
Programs include those necessary to implement management plans and to maintain and operate 
parks and other programs assigned to the division. Specific program responsibilities at this time 
are: acquisition, development, resource management, maintenance and service operations, 
interpretive services, and accessibility. 

3. Prepare policies, guidelines, procedures, and standards necessary to implement programs 
established in the plan (e.g., responsibilities relating to contracts and force account project,) 

4. In coordination with DNR legislative liaison, prepare legislation necessary to provide program 
funding, boundary changes, and operational authorities. 

5. Review and approve all detailed plans, specifications, and project proposals prepared by the 
Bureau of Engineering (BOE) or field staff. Coordinate on-site field staking and site layouts 
with BOE and regional· staff. 

6. Coordinate divisional administrative functions with other DNR administrative offices. 
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7. Work with DNR's federal grant specialists in order to obtain maximum federal funding (e.g., 
LAWCON) for all division programs. 

8. Recommend modifications and provide information necessary to update the management plan. 
All modifications to the concepts established in the approved plan will be processed through the 
Office of Planning and Research. The director will submit requests for modifications in writing, 
stating justification for change and what impact the change would have on the overall 
management plan. If comments and rationale for opposing a proposed change are not received 
within 25 working days, agreement is implied. In the event that significant change in the 
direction of the plan is proposed (e.g., altering goals and/or objectives of the plan) it will be 
necessary to follow the same procedures established in developing the original plan. If the 
director and the Office of Planning and Research cannot come to an agreement on the 
requested change, the director will then submit the request to the commissioner's Planning and 
Environmental Review Board (PERB) which will formulate the final recommendation to be 
submitted to the commissioner's Executive Council. 

9. Assign responsibilities and funding for implementation of the development program to BOE for 
contracts and to the regional staff for force account projects. In addition, the director shall 
coordinate the implementation of resource management programs. 

10. Make recommendations which will expedite· the park planning process and evaluate progress 
toward the achievement of goals and objectives stated in the plan. 

11. Forward BOE requisitions and field project proposals to the Office of Planning and Research so 
that the progress of implementation can be monitored. 

REGIONAL OFFICE 

General 

The regional administrator and staff will supervise the physical implementation programs for the 
approved plans as established by the division. 

Specific Requirements 

l. The regional administrator will assign qualified staff to help implement this management plan. 
The district forester, wildlife managers, and other specialists should be consulted on specific 
aspects of the resource management of the plan. 

2. The regional park supervisor will supervise and direct the park manager to insure that the 
management plan is implemented correctly. 

3. Th_e regional park supervisor will regularly field inspect all development in the park. 
4. The regional park supervisor will submit written reports as necessary to keep the regional 

administrator and the director informed on the progress of development and any problems 
encountered. 



5. The regional park supervisor will submit information to faciliate plan updates and changes. The 
regional park supervisor will submit his recommendations for change in writing to the regional 
administrator and the director. The recommendations should include rationale and an analysis 
of the impact the requested change will have on the management plan. 

6. The regional park supervisor will submit project proposals to the regional administrator and the 
director for review and approval. The director and staff will review all project proposals 
verifying compliance with the intent of the plan and its schedule. 

The region may implement approved project proposals once detailed specifications have been 
prepared and funding has been provided. 

PARK MANAGER 

General 

It will be the responsibility of the park manager, under the direct supervision of the regional park 
supervisor, to coordinate the physical implementation of assigned sections of the management plan. 
The manager will inform the regional supervisor concerning the progress of the implementation 
through project proposals and written progress reports. 

Specific Requirements 

The park manager will: 

1. Seek the assistance of the regional park supervisor in the resolution of any major 
implementation problem. 

2. Consult the regional park supervisor if there is uncertainty, concern, or opposition to 
recommended management of a specific item within the plan. 

3. Assist and give direction to field personnel assigned to the implementation of specific sections 
of this management plan. 

4. Maintain records on the development of specific items in this plan to insure continuity and 
reference for future updating and revision. 

5. Work with the regional park supervisor in initiating project proposals to be submitted to the 
director for review and approval. 

6. Submit to the regional park supervisor information to aid in the updating and revision of the 
plan. 
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 

General 

The Office of Planning and Research will monitor and evaluate implementation of the management 
plan and make revisions to the plan as necessary. 

Specific Requirements 

The Office of Planning and Research will: 

l. Review all BOE requisitions and project proposals to evaluate the proposed actions for 
consistency with the approved plan. Comments, suggestions, or corrections will be submitted to 
the director. 

2. Process all modifications to the approved management plan (see Parks and Recreation section). 
3. Provide additional information and justification for specific recommendations within the plan 

when requested by the division. 
4. Maintain contact with the public, local officials, legislators, and DNR staff regarding the 

updating of the plan. 



PROCEDURES 

DEVELOPMENT 

The development procedure for the Division of Parks and Recreation can be broken down into two 
categories: (1) contract, and (2) force account. 

Contract 

Director initiates project by preparing a 
program, which complies with the 
management plan. 

Director distributes copies of preliminary 
program and drawings to the planning 
section and regional staff for review. 

Director requests BOE to prepare detail 
drawings and specifications in accordance 
with approved program. 

BOE prepares detailed drawings and 
specifications and submits them to the 
director. 

Director approves drawings and 
specifications, insuring compliance with 
management plan objectives and goals, and 
re-submits them to the BOE. 

BOE processes contract documents through 
the Department of Administration, Division 
of Procurement for bidding and contract 
award procedures. 

Force Account 

Director initiates project by preparing the 
program, complying with the management 
plan. 

Director distributes copies of preliminary 
program and drawings to the planning 
section and regional staff for review. 

Director assigns funds to regional 
administrator. 

Regional administrator directs regional 
park supervisor and necessary staff to 
implement program. 

Regional park supervisor may: 

Request that the BOE prepare 
detailed drawings and specifications 
for review by the director 

Assign the park manager to complete 
the project with field personnel 

Assign park manager and with the 
regional staff to let bids to local 
contractors 
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BOE provides direction to the contractor 
and establishes site location and field 
staking. 

BOE supervises construction and approves 
completed work according to contract 
documents. 

Director and staff monitor the progress, 
funding, and necessary coordination 
between other state agencies and funding 
sources. 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

Supervision over the project will be the 
responsibility of regional, divisional, or 
BOE staff, depending on the complexity of 
the specific project. 

Regional park supervisor will certify to the 
division that the project has been 
completed as planned. 

Director and staff will monitor the 
progress of the development program. 

The resource management program for the Division of Parks and Recreation is also broken down into 
contract and force account categories. 

Contract 

Director initiates a project by preparing the 
program, in compliance with management 
plan. 

Director distributes copies of preliminary 
program and drawings to the planning 
section and regional staff for review. 

Director approves project and initiates 
bidding process through the Department of 
Administration. 

Force Account 

Director initiates project by preparing the 
program, in compliance with the 
management plan. 

Director distributes copies of preliminary 
program and drawings to the planning 
section and regional staff for review. 

Director assigns funds to regional 
administrator. 

Regional ad minis tr a tor directs regional park 
supervisor and necessary resource 
management staff to implement program. 



Director 
program. 

supervises and monitors the 

Consultant or contractor, in coordination 
. with divisional and regional staff, completes 
the project. 

Director approves the completed project. 

Regional park supervisor and resource staff 
prepare detailed resource implementation 
program. 

Detailed resource management program is 
submitted to the director for approval. 

Once approved, the regional park supervisor 
and resource managers may: 

Assign the park manager and field 
personnel to implement program 

Prepare contracts to be let to local 
contractors or consultants to 
implement program 

Regional staff supervises project. 

Director and staff monitor the progress of 
the resource management program. 

Regional park supervisor certifies to the 
division that the project has been completed 
as planned. 
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MAINTENANCE AND OPERA TIO NS 

The Division of Parks and Recreation will provide the regional staff with necessary direction to 
maintain and operate state parks as a statewide system. The director will establish rules and 
regulations pursuant to the ORA '7 5 for administering state parks. In addition, training courses and 
manuals will be prepared by the division on park operations, maintenance, enforcement, signing, and 
construction standards. If necessary, special operational orders will be prepared by the commissioner 
for specific problem areas. The following illustrates the general operation and maintenance 
procedures: 

Director in cooperation with the assistant commissioner of operations, will establish policies, 
guidelines, and statewide procedures for maintenance and operations of all state park facilities. 

The regional park supervisors, directed by the regional administrator, will follow policies, 
guidelines, and statewide procedures, of the Division of Parks and Recreation as well as 
commissioner's orders. 

The regional park supervisor will provide the necessary supervision and direction to the park 
managers to insure that park maintenance and operation policies, guidelines, and procedures are 
followed. 

It will be the responsibility of the park manager, under the supervision of the regional park 
supervisor, to maintain and operate all park facilities. 

The director and staff will inspect and review operations of state parks on a regular basis to 
insure that statewide procedures are being implemented and followed correctly. 




